# MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

### ACTS AND RESOLVES

AS PASSED BY THE

# One Hundred and First Legislature

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

Published by the Director of Legislative Research in accordance with the Revised Statutes of 1954, Chapter 10, Section 27, Subsection VI.

The Knowlton and McLeary Company
Farmington, Maine
1963

### PUBLIC LAWS

OF THE

## STATE OF MAINE

As Passed by the One Hundred and First Legislature

1963

CHAP. 235

### Chapter 235

#### AN ACT Relating to Group Credit Insurance.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- Sec. 1. R. S., c. 60, § 120, sub-§ II, ¶ D, additional. Subsection II of section 120 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes, as amended, is further amended by adding a new paragraph D, to read as follows:
  - D. A policy issued to a creditor, or to a trustee or trustees or agent designated by 2 or more creditors, which creditor, trustee, trustees or agent shall be deemed the policyholder, insuring a group of debtors of the creditor or a group of debtors of the 2 or more creditors, as the case may be, all as defined and set forth under section 164, subsection II, and under the same conditions and limitations as specified in said subsection, provided that the amount of indemnity payable with respect to any person insured thereunder shall not at any time exceed the aggregate of the periodic scheduled unpaid installments, nor the sum of \$15,000, whichever is less, and provided that nothing in this paragraph shall be construed or deemed to apply to or affect disability benefit provisions in group credit life insurance policies as authorized under section 170-C, subsection IV.'
- Sec. 2. R. S., c. 60, § 164, sub-§ II, amended. Subsection II of section 164 of chapter 60 of the Revised Statutes, as last repealed and replaced by chapter 154 of the public laws of 1957, is amended to read as follows:
  - II. Policy issued to creditor. A policy issued to a single creditor, who shall be deemed the policyholder or to a trustee or trustees or agent designated by 2 or more creditors, which creditor, trustee, trustees or agent shall be deemed the policyholder, to insure debtors of the single creditor or debtors of the 2 or more creditors, as the case may be, subject to the following requirements:
    - A. The debtors eligible for insurance under the policy shall be all of the debtors of the single creditor or all the debtors of the 2 or more creditors whose indebtedness is repayable either in installments; or in one sum at the end of a period not in excess of 18 months from the initial date of debt, or all of any class or classes thereof determined by conditions pertaining to the indebtedness or to the purchase giving rise to the indebtedness. The policy may provide that the term "debtors" shall include the debtors of one or more subsidiary corporations, and the debtors of one or more affiliated corporations, proprietors or partnerships if the business of the policyholder and of such affiliated corporations, proprietors or partnerships is under common control through stock ownership, contract or otherwise. No debtor shall be eligible unless the indebtedness constitutes an obligation to repay which is binding upon him during his lifetime, at and from the date the insurance becomes effective upon his life.
    - B. The premium for the policy shall be paid by the policyholder, either from the creditor's funds, or from charges collected from the insured debtors, or from both. A policy on which part or all of the premium is to be derived from the collection from the insured debtors of identifiable

CHAP. 236

PUBLIC LAWS, 1963

charges not required of uninsured debtors shall not include, in the class or classes of debtors eligible for insurance, debtors under obligations outstanding at its date of issue without evidence of individual insurability unless at least 75% of the then eligible debtors elect to pay the required charges. A policy on which no part of the premium is to be derived from the collection of such identifiable charges must insure all eligible debtors, or all except any as to whom evidence of individual insurability is not satisfactory to the insurer.

- C. The policy may be issued only if the group of eligible debtors is then receiving new entrants at the rate of at least 100 persons yearly, or may reasonably be expected to receive at least 100 new entrants during the first policy year, and only if the policy reserves to the insurer the right to require evidence of individual insurability if less than 75% of the new entrants become insured. The policy may exclude from the classes eligible for insurance classes of debtors determined by age.
- D. The amount of insurance on the life of any debtor shall at no time exceed the amount owed by him which is repayable in installments to the creditor, or \$10,000 \$15,000, whichever is less. Where the indebtedness is repayable in one sum to the creditor, the insurance on the life of any debtor shall in no instance be in effect for a period in excess of 18 months except that such insurance may be continued for an additional period not exceeding 6 months in the case of default, extension or recasting of the loan. The amount of the insurance on the life of any debtor shall at no time exceed the amount of the unpaid indebtedness, or \$10,000 \$15,000, whichever is less.
- E. The insurance shall be payable to the policyholder. Such payment shall reduce or extinguish the unpaid indebtedness of the debtor to the extent of such payment.'

Effective September 21, 1963

### Chapter 236

AN ACT Relating to Definition of Industrial Project under Maine Industrial Building Authority Act.

Be it enacted by the People of the State of Maine, as follows:

- R. S., c. 38-B, § 5, sub-§ III, ¶ A, amended. Paragraph A of subsection III of section 5 of chapter 38-B as enacted by section 1 of chapter 421 of the public laws of 1957, and as repealed and replaced by chapter 341 of the public laws of 1961, is amended to read as follows:
  - 'A. Any building or other real estate improvement and, if a part thereof, the land upon which they may be located, and all real properties deemed necessary to their use by any industry for the manufacturing, processing or assembling of raw materials or manufactured products and for the purposes of research and development for industrial and manufacturing enterprises;'